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TO: CSPD 

FROM: Robert L. Hernandez 

DATE: August 24, 2021 

SUBJECT: Police Operations Center Self-Evaluation 

1. On Mary 9, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator 

performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This 

evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. A 

reevaluation was conducted on October 17, 2017, and again on January 19, 2021. 

2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for 

Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of 

Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local 

government facilities: 

Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance 

Priority 2 - Access to goods and services 

Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms 

Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones 

3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the 

city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended 

corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections 

are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where 

applicable. 

4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility. 

City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager 

30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301 

Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

rhernandez@springsgov.com 

Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report 

Sincerely, 

Robert Hernandez 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Parking Lot 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 1 

The accessible parking stall is not wide enough. 

Each parking space must be at least 8' feet wide and shall be marked to define the width. 

The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the 

markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the 

measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space. 

Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide minimum and the access aisle may be 5  feet wide. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.2 

Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132 inches 

(3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access aisle 

complying with 502.3. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 Right parking stall 

7’10” wide. 

Recommendation: 
Re-stripe accessible spaces to allow for uniform 8' wide spaces and access aisle. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

The regular space to the left of accessible spaces is 9' wide - can be reduced to allow for uniform 8' wide 

spaces and aisles. 

Corrected Condition: 
Restriping occurred which widened the space. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #1 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 183037 Main Photo Finding 183037 Corrected Photo 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                                 4 of 137 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Parking Lot 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 2 

The van stall is missing a sign identifying it as a van accessible stall. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility.  Signs 

identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall be 

60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 Van access sign 

missing. 

Recommendation: 
Designate left space as the “van access” space and add sign. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Work Funded for 2021 completion.; We should make both van accessible and add 2 signs. 

Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #2 Continued 

Finding 183038 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Parking Lot 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 3 

The parking sign is mounted too low. 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying 

with. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 

60 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.6 

Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 

703.7.2.1.  Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."  Signs shall be 

60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6 Signage too low at 

both stalls: van at 58" 

and right at 59". 

Recommendation: 
Raise both signs to 60" high to the bottom edge. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Work Funded for 2021 completion.; Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #3 Continued 

Finding 183039 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Parking Lot 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 4 

The cross slopes (narrow dimension) and/or running slopes (long dimension) of the accessible stall 

exceeds 2%. 

The running slope and the cross slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not 

exceed 2%. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.4 

Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302.  Access aisles shall be at the same level 

as the parking spaces they serve.  Changes in level are not permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4 The 2nd parking stall 

is up to 4.5% cross 

and running slope. The 

slope of the gutter pan 

is up to 6.3% cross 

slope. This is counted 

as we need the gutter 

pan to get the 

appropriate width. 

Recommendation: 
This will probably need to be moved to the left (south) 4 spaces where the grade is correct. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Most of the running slopes are good except the last 3 feet, where it may even be at 5% the last foot or so.

 The cross slope is throughout the space.  I don't think we can simply repave due to the vehicle entrance 

being so close.  We probably need to move the space over 2 spaces which means redoing the parallel 

curb ramp.  The worst part of the cross slope is in the gutter pan.; Target date for completion: Within 5 

years. 

Note: Includes Finding 5 and will be addressed during repaving of parking lot. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #4 Continued 

Finding 183040 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #4 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 183040 Additional Photo 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                                11 of 137 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Parking Lot 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 5 

The cross slope (short dimension) of the access aisle exceeds 2%. 

The cross slope in an accessible parking stall and the access aisle must not exceed 2%. 

2010 ADAS Section 502.4 

Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302.  Access aisles shall be at the same level 

as the parking spaces they serve.  Changes in level are not permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4 Cross slope up to 

3.9%. We also have a 

1.5" x1" deep gap 

where the access aisle 

adjoins the curb ramp 

gutter pan. 

Recommendation: 
Repave a portion of the parking lot and shift this over to the south which will mean making a new curb 

ramp. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 5 years. 

Budget range included in Finding 4. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #5 Continued 

Finding 183041 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #5 Additional Finding Photos 

Finding 183041 Additional Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Parking Lot 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 6 

The curb ramp on the accessible route has cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 405.3 

Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

2010 ADAS Section 406.1 

Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3, 406.1 Cross slope of the 

pivot turn area on the 

parallel curb ramp 

landing is up to 2.8%. 

The left side has up to 

a 2.4% cross slope and 

the right side has up to 

a 3.1% cross slope. 

Recommendation: 
Replace the curb ramp.  It will need to be relocated to the south. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
This will occur in 2021 as part of another project.  Cost in a previous finding. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #6 Continued 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Parking Lot 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 7 

The accessible route of travel on the walk or sidewalk has cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 403.3 

The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20.  The cross slope of walking surfaces shall 

not be steeper than 1:48. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3 There are 4 pads of 

concrete to the left of 

the current curb ramp 

placement that have 

cross slopes between 

2.6-3.5% cross slope 

and there is one pad 

immediately adjacent 

to the right ramp flare 

that has a cross slope 

up to 2.7%. 

Recommendation: 
Several of the pads to the left will be where the new ramp will go and will be torn out.  The pad to the 

right of the current parallel curb ramp will need to be replaced too at or under 2% cross slope. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
The entire area of the picture will be redone.  The 4 to 5 pads, then the ramp, and then the pad to the 

right.  This is around 45'.  The pads to the left of the current curb ramp were never accessed initially as 

outside the path of travel.  Plans to fix this in 2021. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #7 Continued 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramps Near Public Parking 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 8 

The curb ramp on the accessible route has cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 405.3 

Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

2010 ADAS Section 406.1 

Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3, 406.1 Curb Ramp has a 

cross slope in the 4% 

range. It also is 

missing truncation 

though not required 

since a driveway. 

Recommendation: 
Replace the curb ramp. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Compliant curb ramps put in along with new drain 

pan. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #8 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190540 Main Photo 

Finding 190540 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramps Near Public Parking 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 9 

The curb ramp on the accessible route has cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 405.3 

Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

2010 ADAS Section 406.1 

Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3, 406.1 Curb Ramp has a 

cross slope in the 4% 

range. It also is 

missing truncation 

though not required 

since a driveway. 

Recommendation: 
Replace the curb ramp. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Compliant curb ramps put in along with new drain 

pan. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #9 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190541 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

North Sidewalk 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 10 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/2 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be beveled at 

1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 There is a greater than 

1/2" vertical rise at the 

joint line. 

Recommendation: 
Grind to at or under 1/2". 

Barrier Priority: 
N/A 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Area ground to under .5". 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #10 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190547 Corrected Photo 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                                24 of 137 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

North Sidewalk 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 11 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/2 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be beveled at 

1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 There are two areas 

with greater than 1/2" 

vertical rise at the joint 

lines. The highest is 

1". 

Recommendation: 
Grind to at or under 1/2" or replace the pads. 

Barrier Priority: 
N/A 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Pads were replaced entirely. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #11 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190548 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramps at Nevada and Rio Grande 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 12 

There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including No level landing, no truncation, a high cross 

slope, not firm, stable or slip-resistant, abd there are areas of vertical displacement. 

2010 ADAS Section 406 

Curb Ramps 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 406 Curb ramp crossing 

Rio Grande Street 

lacks truncated 

domes, collects 

debris, lacks a level 

landing, there are 

areas of vertical 

displacement as high 

as 3/4", the joint line 

does not line up with 

the exit leaving a 1.5" 

drop and the cross 

slope exceeds 6%. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace the curb ramp. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Compliant curb ramps put in along with new drain 

pan. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #12 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190544 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramps at Nevada and Rio Grande 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 13 

There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including No level landing, no truncation, a high cross 

slope, high gutter slope, not firm, stable or slip-resistant, and there are areas of vertical displacement. 

2010 ADAS Section 406 

Curb Ramps 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 406 Curb ramp crossing 

Nevada Ave lacks 

truncated domes, 

collects debris, lacks a 

level landing, the 

gutter slope is high, 

there are areas of 

vertical displacement 

as high as 3/4", and 

the cross slope 

exceeds 6%. 

Recommendation: 
Remove and replace the curb ramp. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Compliant curb ramps put in along with new drain 

pan. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #13 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190545 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

West Side Sidewalk 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 14 

The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch. 

Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 0.5 inch maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between 0.25 

inch and 0.5 inch shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be applied 

across the entire vertical surface discontinuity. 

2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2 

Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between 6.4 

mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be 

applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface Discontinuities. The 

allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and objects such as utility covers, 

vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the sidewalk outside the pedestrian 

access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings should not be located on curb 

ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within the pedestrian access route. This may not 

always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever possible. Vertical surface discontinuities 

between unit pavers should be minimized. 

Citation: As Built: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2 The sidewalk pad has 

up to 1/2" vertical rise. 

Recommendation: 
Grind to under 1/2" bevel. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Pad was ground down to under 1/2" bevel in all 

areas. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #14 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190549 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

West Side Sidewalk 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 15 

The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch. 

Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 0.5 inch maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between 0.25 

inch and 0.5 inch shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be applied 

across the entire vertical surface discontinuity. 

2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2 

Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between 6.4 

mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be 

applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface Discontinuities. The 

allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and objects such as utility covers, 

vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the sidewalk outside the pedestrian 

access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings should not be located on curb 

ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within the pedestrian access route. This may not 

always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever possible. Vertical surface discontinuities 

between unit pavers should be minimized. 

Citation: As Built: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2 Sidewalk pad is 

spalling, concrete is 

deteriorating, 1” deep 

x 5.5" wide. 

Recommendation: 
Re-pour pad. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 3 years. 

Corrected Condition: 
Pad was replaced. 
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Finding #15 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 183046 Main Photo 

Finding 183046 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

West Side Sidewalk 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 16 

The accessible route of travel on the walk or sidewalk has cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 403.3 

The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20.  The cross slope of walking surfaces shall 

not be steeper than 1:48. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3 There is a cross slope 

of up to 4.6% on this 

pad. We also have 1/2" 

vertical displacement. 

Recommendation: 
Replace the pad.  Alleviate the vertical displacement as much as feasible in the process. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
There is still an accessible route around this.  The sidewalk is wide.  It may be hard to completely fix the 

vertical displacement at the utility box. 
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80903 

E. Las Animas St. and S. Nevada Ave. 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 17 

The detectable warning is missing at the curb ramp. 

Curb ramps shall have a detectable warning that extends the full width of the curb ramp, excluding the 

flared sides, 24 inch minimum in the direction of travel. 

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1 

Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian 

access routes and at transit stops: 

1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings; 

2. Pedestrian refuge islands; 

3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway; 

4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform are 

not protected by screens or guards; and 

5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the 

boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1 

Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between 

pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning 

surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way continues 

across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield or stop 

control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route and the 

vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway, detectable 

warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable warning surfaces at 

the rail crossing unnecessary. 

Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have low 

vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by: 

•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture; 

•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders); 

•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane; 

•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel; 

•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible; 

•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues; 

•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1 E. Las Animas 

crossing area lacks 

truncation 

Recommendation: 
Add truncated domes. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 
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80903 
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 3 years. 

Corrected Condition: 
The ramp was replaced. 

CORRECTED 

Finding 183047 Main Photo Finding 183047 Corrected Photo 
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80903 

E. Las Animas St. and S. Nevada Ave. 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 18 

The curb ramp slope exceeds the maximum running slope (direction of travel) allowable of 8.33%.  

Curb ramps should have the least possible slope but in no case more than 8.3% (1:12). 

2010 ADAS Section 406.1 

Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 406.1 Ramp is at 10.8% and 

lacks truncation. 

Recommendation: 
Replace ramp and install truncation. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 3 years. 

Corrected Condition: 
The ramp was replaced. 
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Finding #18 Continued 

CORRECTED 
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Curb Ramps at Weber and Las Animas 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 19 

The detectable warning is missing at the curb ramp. 

Curb ramps shall have a detectable warning that extends the full width of the curb ramp, excluding the 

flared sides, 24 inch minimum in the direction of travel. 

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1 

Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian 

access routes and at transit stops: 

1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings; 

2. Pedestrian refuge islands; 

3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway; 

4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform are 

not protected by screens or guards; and 

5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the 

boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1 

Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between 

pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning 

surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way continues 

across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield or stop 

control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route and the 

vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway, detectable 

warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable warning surfaces at 

the rail crossing unnecessary. 

Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have low 

vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by: 

•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture; 

•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders); 

•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane; 

•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel; 

•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible; 

•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues; 

•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1 Weber crossing area 

lacks truncation 

Recommendation: 
Add truncated domes. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 3 years. 

Finding 183044 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramps at Weber and Las Animas 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 20 

The detectable warning is missing at the curb ramp. 

Curb ramps shall have a detectable warning that extends the full width of the curb ramp, excluding the 

flared sides, 24 inch minimum in the direction of travel. 

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1 

Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian 

access routes and at transit stops: 

1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings; 

2. Pedestrian refuge islands; 

3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway; 

4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform are 

not protected by screens or guards; and 

5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the 

boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1 

Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between 

pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning 

surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way continues 

across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield or stop 

control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route and the 

vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway, detectable 

warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable warning surfaces at 

the rail crossing unnecessary. 

Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have low 

vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by: 

•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture; 

•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders); 

•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane; 

•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel; 

•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible; 

•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues; 

•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1 Animas crossing area 

lacks truncation and 

has form line of ½"-¾” 

wide in the direction of 

travel. 

Recommendation: 
Add truncated domes and refill form line. 
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80903 
Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 3 years. 

Public works is planning on re-pouring this ramp 

Finding 183045 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramp, Near Parking Garage 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 21 

The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 405.3 

Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

2010 ADAS Section 406.1 

Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3, 406.1 Cross slope by one 

joint line up to 6% 

within hinge line. 

Recommendation: 
Replace curb ramp as cross slope is excessive. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 
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Finding #21 Continued 

Finding 183042 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramp, Near Parking Garage 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 22 

There are vertical surface discontinuities greater than 1/2 or between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not 

beveled. 

Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 1/2 maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between 1/4 inch 

and 1/2 inch shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be applied across 

the entire vertical surface discontinuity. 

2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2 

Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between 6.4 

mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be 

applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface Discontinuities. The 

allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and objects such as utility covers, 

vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the sidewalk outside the pedestrian 

access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings should not be located on curb 

ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within the pedestrian access route. This may not 

always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever possible. Vertical surface discontinuities 

between unit pavers should be minimized. 

Citation: As Built: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2 We have a 1" drop at 

the hinge line and 

gutter slope/pan 

surface discontinuity. 

Recommendation: 
Replace this curb ramp - see the previous finding. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Replace ramp with proper cross slopes and joint lines. 
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Finding #22 Continued 

Finding 184637 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramp, Near Parking Garage 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 23 

The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%. 

Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope). 

2010 ADAS Section 405.3 

Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48. 

2010 ADAS Section 406.1 

Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3, 406.1 Cross slope by one 

joint line up to 5% 

within hinge line in 

pedestrian access 

route. 

Recommendation: 
Replace curb ramp as cross slope is excessive. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Replace ramp with proper cross slopes and joint lines. 
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Finding #23 Continued 

Finding 183043 Main Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramp, Near Parking Garage 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 24 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/2 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be beveled at 

1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 The accessible route 

between the two curb 

ramps has significant 

spalling. 

Approximately 2' x8" 

by 2" deep. 

Recommendation: 
Cut out and patch back asphalt. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 
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Finding #24 Continued 
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80903 

East Side Sidewalk 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 25 

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/2 inch. 

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be beveled at 

1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.3 

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be 

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2. 

2010 ADAS Section 303.2 

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2 There is vertical 

displacement as high 

as 3/4" at the joint line. 

Recommendation: 
Grind to under 1/2" bevel. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Area ground to under .5". 
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Finding #25 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190546 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramps at Weber and Rio Grande 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 26 

The curb ramps do not have detectable warnings. 

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1 

Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian 

access routes and at transit stops: 

1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings; 

2. Pedestrian refuge islands; 

3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway; 

4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform are 

not protected by screens or guards; and 

5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the 

boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1 

Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between 

pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning 

surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way continues 

across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield or stop 

control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route and the 

vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway, detectable 

warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable warning surfaces at 

the rail crossing unnecessary. 

Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have low 

vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by: 

•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture; 

•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders); 

•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane; 

•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel; 

•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible; 

•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues; 

•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1 Curb Ramp missing 

truncated domes 

crossing Rio Grande 

Street. 

Recommendation: 
Add truncated domes. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Compliant curb ramps put in along with new drain 

pan. 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190542 Corrected Photo 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Curb Ramps at Weber and Rio Grande 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 27 

The curb ramps do not have detectable warnings. 

2011 PROWAG Section R208.1 

Detectable warning surfaces complying with R305 shall be provided at the following locations on pedestrian 

access routes and at transit stops: 

1. Curb ramps and blended transitions at pedestrian street crossings; 

2. Pedestrian refuge islands; 

3. Pedestrian at-grade rail crossings not located within a street or highway; 

4. Boarding platforms at transit stops for buses and rail vehicles where the edges of the boarding platform are 

not protected by screens or guards; and 

5. Boarding and alighting areas at sidewalk or street level transit stops for rail vehicles where the side of the 

boarding and alighting areas facing the rail vehicles is not protected by screens or guards.Advisory R208.1 

Where Required. On pedestrian access routes, detectable warning surfaces indicate the boundary between 

pedestrian and vehicular routes where there is a flush rather than a curbed connection. Detectable warning 

surfaces should not be provided at crossings of residential driveways since the pedestrian right-of-way continues 

across residential driveway aprons. However, where commercial driveways are provided with yield or stop 

control, detectable warning surfaces should be provided at the junction between the pedestrian route and the 

vehicular route. Where pedestrian at-grade rail crossings are located within a street or highway, detectable 

warning surfaces at the curb ramps or blended transitions make a second set of detectable warning surfaces at 

the rail crossing unnecessary. 

Detectable warning surfaces are not intended to provide wayfinding for pedestrians who are blind or have low 

vision. Wayfinding can be made easier by: 

•Sidewalks that provide a clear path free of street furniture; 

•Visual contrast between walking and non-walking areas (e.g., planted borders); 

•Route edges that are clear and detectable by cane; 

•Direct pedestrian street crossings and curb ramps that are in-line with direction of travel; 

•Small corner radiuses that permit pedestrian street crossings to be as short and direct as possible; 

•Orthogonal intersections that facilitate navigation using parallel and perpendicular vehicle sound cues; 

•and barriers where pedestrian travel or crossing is not permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2011 PROWAG Section: R208.1 Curb Ramp missing 

truncated domes 

crossing Weber Street. 

Recommendation: 
Add truncated domes. 

Barrier Priority: 
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in 

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat) 
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80903 
Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
N/A 

Corrected Condition: 
Compliant curb ramps put in along with new drain 

pan. 

CORRECTED 

Finding 190543 Corrected Photo 
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Finding #27 Corrected Finding Photos 

Finding 190543 Corrected Photo 
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Lobby 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 28 

The transaction counter is too high. 

A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above the 

finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30 inch by 

48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or parallel 

approach. 

2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2 

A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high 

maximum shall be provided.  Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter.  A 

clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter. 

2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1 

A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high 

maximum above the finish floor shall be provided.  A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be 

positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1 The reception counter 

is 48” high. 

Recommendation: 
Create a 36” wide and high area for access. 

Until the counter is altered, personnel must be ready, willing, and able to assist at an alternate 

accessible location. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers 

to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 10 years. 
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Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Lobby 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 29 

A compliant room identification sign is missing on the strike side of the door. 

Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be a horizontal format and the 

characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of 5/8 

inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format and 

shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile characters; 

flush left or centered. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum above 

the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 

inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest 

tactile character. 

2010 ADAS Section 216.2 

Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and 703.5. 

Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the pictograms shall 

comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2 Several room signs did 

not have function in 

Braille. 

Recommendation: 
Replace the signs with compliant ones. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers 

to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Budget includes price for several signs @$40-50/sign 
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Lobby 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 30 

The public restrooms serving the facility are not on an accessible route. 

Bathing and toilet facilities that serve buildings, facilities or portions of buildings or facilities that are 

required to be accessible to persons with disabilities, shall be on an accessible route. 

2010 ADAS Section 206.2.4 

At least one accessible route shall connect accessible building or facility entrances with all accessible spaces 

and elements within the building or facility which are otherwise connected by a circulation path unless exempted 

by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 through 7. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.4 Drinking fountain 

hinders accessible 

route; 37" from the 

door. 

Recommendation: 
Move the water fountain over exactly 11” to the right.  This will leave 48” approach clearance to both 

men’s and women’s bathrooms. 

Barrier Priority: 
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not result 

in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically violations 

but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact on the entity) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 31 

The pictogram field contains characters and/or Braille. 

Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches minimum. Characters and braille shall not be located in 

the pictogram field. 

2010 ADAS Section 703.6.1 

Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches (150 mm) minimum. Characters and braille shall not be located 

in the pictogram field. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 703.6.1 Pictogram field smaller 

than 6". 

Recommendation: 
Install new signage with larger pictogram field with better color contrast. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 
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Men's Restroom 
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Finding: 32 

The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door. 

Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds. 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that 

hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from 

an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the 

latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door or 

gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9 

Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority.  The force 

for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1.  Interior hinged doors and 

gates:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2.  Sliding or folding doors:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. These forces do 

not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the door or gate in a 

closed position. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9 The door push/pull = 

15 lbs 

Recommendation: 
Adjust pressure to 5 lbs or less. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Automatic door opener installed during remodel. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 33 

The maneuvering clearance at the door is not compliant. 

Maneuvering clearance for doors on the push side approached from the hinge side must be  flat (2% 

max. slope in any direction) have a minimum length of 42 inches perpendicular to the door in a closed 

position and extend 22 inches minimum on the hinge side. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.4.1 

Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.1. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.4.4 Exception 1 

Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.4.1, 404.2.4.4 The door has only 53” 

Exception 1 from the interior pull 

side. 

Recommendation: 
Install automatic door opener because it is structurally infeasible to move wall. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Automatic door opener installed during remodel. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 34 

The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated. 

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to 

protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks. 

2010 ADAS Section 606.5 

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect 

against contact.  There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5 Sink area pipes not 

wrapped. 

Recommendation: 
Wrap sink pipes. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 35 

The side and rear grab bars are too high.  

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above 

the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab bar and the 

top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 609.4 

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) 

maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for 

children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) 

minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface. 

The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or 607.4.2.1. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 609.4 The side and rear grab 

bars are at 36.75" 

Recommendation: 
Lower grab bars 1”. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. Cost includes finding 21. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 36 

The side grab bar is located greater than 12 inches from the rear wall. 

The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum of 

12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall (12 

inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a 

horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to the 

top of the gripping surface. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1 

The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from 

the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1 The side grab bar is 

12.5” from the back 

wall. 

Recommendation: 
Correct grab bar to 12" when lowering. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 37 

The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements. 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be 

positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting 

objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and 

projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 609.3 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab bar 

and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space between the 

grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3 Toilet paper dispenser 

5” over side grab bar 

(safe harbored). 

Recommendation: 
Move toilet paper dispenser under the grab bar 1.5” of more or at least 12” above grab bar once grab bar 

moved down. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 38 

The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements. 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be 

positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting 

objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and 

projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 609.3 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab bar 

and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space between the 

grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3 Seat covers 5” over 

rear grab bar (safe 

harbored). 

Recommendation: 
Move toilet paper dispenser under the grab bar 1.5” of more or at least 12” above grab bar once grab bar 

moved down. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 39 

The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition. 

The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.2 

The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.  The centerline of the 

water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or 

partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum 

from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.  Water 

closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2 Toilet is 18.5” from the 

wall to the center-line. 

Recommendation: 
The wall will need to be moved over ½". 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 40 

The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet. 

Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting. 

Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48 inches 

above the floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.6 

Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic.  Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.  Flush 

controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments 

complying with 604.8.2. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6 The flush handle is on 

the wrong side. 

Recommendation: 
Move flush handle to open side or install flush sensor. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Auto flush sensor installed during the remodel. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Men's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 41 

The width of the toilet room is too narrow. 

Where a water closet is installed within an accessible water closet room, clear floor space around the 

water closet shall be 60 inches minimum measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches 

minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.3.1 

Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the side 

wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.3.1 Stall is one inch too 

narrow. 

Recommendation: 
Reconfigure stall to add additional 1" of width. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 42 

The compartment door is not self closing. 

The water closet compartment shall be equipped with a door that has an automatic-closing device. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2 

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to the 

latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any obstruction 

shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side wall or 

partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches 

(100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in the side wall 

or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The door shall be 

self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet 

compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2 Stall door is not self-

closing. 

Recommendation: 
Repair or replace self-closing hardware. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 43 

The locking/latching hardware is not accessible. 

Hand-activated door opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices on 

accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight 

grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2 

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to the 

latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any obstruction 

shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side wall or 

partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches 

(100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in the side wall 

or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The door shall be 

self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet 

compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2 Hardware requires 

pinching, twisting, & 

grasping. 

Recommendation: 
Replace hardware with proper handle. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 44 

The pictogram field contains characters and/or Braille. 

Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches minimum. Characters and braille shall not be located in 

the pictogram field. 

2010 ADAS Section 703.6.1 

Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches (150 mm) minimum. Characters and braille shall not be located 

in the pictogram field. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 703.6.1 Pictogram field smaller 

than 6". 

Recommendation: 
Install new signage with larger pictogram field with better color contrast. 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers 

to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 
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Finding: 45 

The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door. 

Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds. 

These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that 

hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from 

an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the 

latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door or 

gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9 

Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority.  The force 

for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1.  Interior hinged doors and 

gates:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2.  Sliding or folding doors:  5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. These forces do 

not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the door or gate in a 

closed position. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9 The door push/pull = 

15 lbs 

Recommendation: 
Adjust pressure to 5 lbs or less. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Auto door opener installed during remodel. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 46 

The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly. 

Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time 

required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1 

Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to 

move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1 Door closed at 2.65 

seconds from 90 to 

12°. 

Recommendation: 
Adjust closing speed to 5 seconds or less. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Auto door opener installed during remodel. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 47 

The maneuvering clearance at the door is not compliant. 

Maneuvering clearance for doors on the push side approached from the hinge side must be  flat (2% 

max. slope in any direction) have a minimum length of 42 inches perpendicular to the door in a closed 

position and extend 22 inches minimum on the hinge side. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.4.1 

Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 404.2.4.1. 

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.4.4 Exception 1 

Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.4.1, 404.2.4.4 The door has only 53” 

Exception 1 from the interior pull 

side. 

Recommendation: 
Install auto door opener because structurally infeasible to move wall. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Auto door opener installed during remodel. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 48 

The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated. 

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to 

protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks. 

2010 ADAS Section 606.5 

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect 

against contact.  There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5 Sink area pipes not 

wrapped. 

Recommendation: 
Wrap sink pipes. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 49 

The top rim of the lavatory is too high. 

All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth and 

mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 606.3 

Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches (865 

mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3 Rim height at 35". 

Recommendation: 
Move sink area 1” down. 

Barrier Priority: 
N/A 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

New lavatories 33" 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 50 

The dryer and feminine napkin dispenser projects more than 4 inches into the circulation path. 

Wall-mounted objects that have leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches from the floor must not 

project more than 4 inches into the circulation path. Protruding objects that extend to the floor or within 

27 inches of the floor are cane detectable and are therefore not hazardous. Where it is necessary or 

desirable to have objects protrude from the wall, a manner of cane detection must be provided. 

2010 ADAS Section 307.2 

Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more than 80 inches (2030 mm) above the 

finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 307.2 Automatic dryer and 

feminine napkin holder 

projects 8” into path of 

travel 

Recommendation: 
Relocate napkin dispenser below dryer to provide detection at 27". 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 51 

The side and rear grab bars are too high.  

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above 

the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab bar and the 

top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 609.4 

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) 

maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for 

children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) 

minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface. 

The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or 607.4.2.1. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 609.4 The side and rear grab 

bars are at 36.75" 

Recommendation: 
Lower grab bars 1”. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. Cost includes finding 21. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 52 

The side grab bar is located greater than 12 inches from the rear wall. 

The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum of 

12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall (12 

inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a 

horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to the 

top of the gripping surface. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1 

The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from 

the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1 The side grab bar is 

12.5” from the back 

wall. 

Recommendation: 
Correct grab bar to 12" when lowering. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 53 

The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements. 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be 

positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting 

objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and 

projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 609.3 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab bar 

and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space between the 

grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3 Toilet paper dispenser 

5” over side grab bar 

(safe harbored). 

Recommendation: 
Move toilet paper dispenser under the grab bar 1.5” of more or at least 12” above grab bar once grab bar 

moved down. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 54 

The grab bar is not spaced correctly to the wall or other elements. 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches. Adjacent elements shall be 

positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between the grab bar and projecting 

objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space between the grab bar and 

projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum. 

2010 ADAS Section 609.3 

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab bar 

and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space between the 

grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3 Seat covers 5” over 

rear grab bar (safe 

harbored). 

Recommendation: 
Move toilet paper dispenser under the grab bar 1.5” of more or at least 12” above grab bar once grab bar 

moved down. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 55 

The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition. 

The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.2 

The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.  The centerline of the 

water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or 

partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum 

from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.  Water 

closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2 Toilet is 18.5” from the 

wall to the center-line. 

Recommendation: 
The wall will need to be moved over ½". 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                              119 of 137 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Finding #55 Continued 

CORRECTED 

Finding 183076 Main Photo 

City of Colorado Springs https://coloradosprings.gov/                              120 of 137 

(719) 385 - 5175 Powered by 

http:https://coloradosprings.gov


Police Operations Center - CSPD - 705 S Nevada Ave Southeast Colorado Springs, CO 

80903 

Women's Restroom 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 56 

The compartment door is not self closing. 

The water closet compartment shall be equipped with a door that has an automatic-closing device. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2 

Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to the 

latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any obstruction 

shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.  Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side wall or 

partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches 

(100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet.  Where located in the side wall 

or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition.  The door shall be 

self-closing.  A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet 

compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2 Stall door is not self-

closing. 

Recommendation: 
Repair or replace self-closing hardware. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 57 

The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor. 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above the 

finished floor. 

2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1 

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the 

low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1 Coat hook is 54” high. 

Recommendation: 
Move coat hook down to 48". 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected - installed at 47.5" 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Finding: 58 

The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet. 

Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water closet 

measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches minimum and 

48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall 

not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow. There shall be a 

clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar. 

2010 ADAS Section 604.7 

Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230 

mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser.  The outlet of the 

dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and 

shall not be located behind grab bars.  Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not 

allow continuous paper flow. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7 Toilet dispenser was 

11 inches in front of 

the water closet 

measured to the 

centerline of the 

dispenser. 

Recommendation: 
Move toilet paper dispenser back to 7-9" from toilet. 

Barrier Priority: 
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide 

greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the 

entity in relationship to the degree of access provided) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target date for completion: Within 1 year. 

Corrected Condition: 
N/A 
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Holding Cell Area 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 59 

There are 8 holding cells (4 male, 2 female, and 2 juvenile). 

There are not enough accessible special holding/housing cells with the required mobility features. 

Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each purpose 

shall provide mobility features. 

Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not limited to, those used for purposes of orientation, 

protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention or segregation, detoxification, and medical 

isolation. 

2010 ADAS Section 232.3 

Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each purpose shall 

provide mobility features complying with 807.2.  Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not limited to, 

those used for purposes of orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention or segregation, 

detoxification, and medical isolation. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 232.3 Toilet/lavatory combo 

units lack sufficient 

clearances. 

Recommendation: 
Due to structural design, it is not technically feasible to create an accessible cell.  

The City currently has fully accessible holding cells under construction at the new Sand Creek 

Substation 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers 

to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 

Department: 
CSPD 

Notes: 
Target completion date: N/A 

The City currently has three fully accessible holding cells under construction at the new Sand Creek 

Substation - opening Summer 2019. 
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Communication Devices 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 60 

Where at least one public telephone is provided on a floor of a public building, at least one public TTY 

shall be provided on that floor. 

Also, a phone with volume control, large numbers, and braille needs to be installed for persons with 

sensory disabilities. 

2010 ADAS Section 217.4.2.1 

Where at least one public pay telephone is provided on a floor of a public building, at least one public TTY shall 

be provided on that floor. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 217.4.2.1 TTY or Equivalent 

telephone not 

available. 

Recommendation: 
Replace with videophone. 

Installation of videophone will be completed as part of Citywide videophone install program in 

collaboration with the Independence Center. 

Barrier Priority: 
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not result 

in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically violations 

but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact on the entity) 

Department: 
Office of Accessibility 

Notes: 
Target completion date: Within 1 year. 
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Communication Devices 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 61 

A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with 

disabilities are as effective as communication with others. 

A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford 

individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity. 

2010 ADAS Section 217.1 

Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones, 

public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided in 

accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided.  For purposes of this section, a bank of 

telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones. 

2010 ADAS Section 217.3 

All public telephones shall have volume controls complying with 704.3. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1, 217.3 Existing public phone 

is not accessible. 

Recommendation: 
Replace phone with unit with accessible features including volume amplification, large print buttons, 

and large print display. 

Barrier Priority: 
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not result 

in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically violations 

but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact on the entity) 

Department: 
Office of Accessibility 

Notes: 
Target completion date - within 1 year 
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Communication Devices 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 62 

A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with 

disabilities are as effective as communication with others. 

A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford 

individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity. 

2010 ADAS Section Advisory 

None 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory No assistive listening 

device present. 

Recommendation: 
1. Install assistive listening device (preferably Loop) to include receiver on-hand for those that do not 

have T-coil in their hearing device. 

2. Add assistive listening device signage (placard). 

Barrier Priority: 
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove barriers 

to the greatest number of people to your goods and services) 

Department: 
Office of Accessibility 

Notes: 
Target completion date - within 1 year. 

Device acquired - awaiting installation. 
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Communication Devices 

Lat: 38.8240579000, Long: -104.8213401000 

Finding: 63 

A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with 

disabilities are as effective as communication with others. 

A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford 

individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity. 

2010 ADAS Section 217.1 

Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones, 

public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided in 

accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided.  For purposes of this section, a bank of 

telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones. 

Citation: As Built: 

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1 No Captel phone 

available for public or 

offender use. 

Recommendation: 
Install Captel phone. 

Barrier Priority: 
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not result 

in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically violations 

but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact on the entity) 

Department: 
Office of Accessibility 

Notes: 
Target completion date: within 1 year. 
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